the remaining lease payments discounted using an incremental borrowing rate. A ROU asset has been recognised equal to the lease liability
adjusted for prepaid and accrued lease payments.

Gaming Realms plc Annual Report and Accounts 201928

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2019

The Group has applied the below practical expedients permitted under the modified retrospective approach;

 » Exclude leases for measurement and recognition for leases where the term ends within 12 months from the date of initial application and
account for these leases as short-term leases;

 » Applied portfolio level accounting for leases with similar characteristics;

 » Excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right of use asset at the date of initial application; and

 » Used hindsight when determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

The table below presents the cumulative effects of the items affected by the initial application on the statement of financial position as at
1 January 2019:

 1 January 2019
(as previously

reported)
 £

 IFRS 16
adoption

 £

 1 January
2019

 £

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 127,556 115,094 242,650

Finance lease asset – 295,118 295,118

Current assets

Finance lease asset – 89,988 89,988

Total assets 28,850,122 500,200 29,350,322

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (136,431) (136,431)

Other payables (986,349) 67,506 (918,843)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities – (361,684) (361,684)

Total liabilities (11,127,213) (430,609) (11,557,822)

Equity

Retained earnings 32,308,495 (69,591) 32,238,904

Total equity and liabilities (28,850,122) (500,200) (29,350,322)

In measurement of the lease liability and finance lease asset, the Group discounted future lease payments using the nominal incremental
borrowing rate at 1 January 2019, being 8.75%.

The lease liability at 1 January 2019 can be reconciled to the operating lease commitments as of 31 December 2018 as follows:

 £

Minimum lease payments under operating leases at 31 December 2018  380,900

Short term leases not recognised as liabilities  (109,026)

Sub-lease to recognise as liability under IFRS 16  302,608

Gross lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019  574,482

Effect of discounting at incremental borrowing rate  (76,367)